
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 15 March 2017 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Pauline Andrews, 
David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, 
Zahira Naz, Moya O'Rourke, Bob Pullin, Peter Rippon, Gail Smith and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Helen Rowe and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
alice nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

15 MARCH 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 11th January, 2017 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Adult Social Care Performance (Pages 13 - 76) 
 (a) Report of the Director of Adult Services 

 
(b) Update on Adult Social Care Performance – 

Presentation 
 

(c) Independent, Safe and Well – Adult Care and 
Support in Sheffield 2016 
 

(d) Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
Benchmarking 

 

 

8. Quality Care Provision for Adults with a Learning 
Disability in Sheffield - Update on Improvements 

(Pages 77 - 80) 

 Report of the Director of Adult Services 
 

 

9. Work Programme 2016/17 (Pages 81 - 90) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

For Information Only 
   
10. NHS England - National Consultation on its Proposals 

for the Future Commissioning of Congenital Heart 
(Pages 91 - 92) 



 

 

Disease Services 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 12th April, 2017, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall 
 

 

 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the inte
[...]

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 11 January 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

Pauline Andrews, David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Mike Drabble, 
Adam Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Zahira Naz, Moya O'Rourke, Bob Pullin, 
Peter Rippon, Gail Smith and Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 

 Helen Rowe 
 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

3.1 There were no public questions raised or petitions submitted from members of the 
public. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

OVERVIEW OF CARE QUALITY COMMISSION RATING FOR SHEFFIELD 
GENERAL PRACTICES 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Nurse, Sheffield Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), which provided an overview of the outcomes of the 
inspections of Sheffield based General Practices which had been undertaken by 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC).   

  
5.2 In attendance for this item were Jane Harriman (Head of Quality, Sheffield CCG), 

Sue Berry (Senior Quality Manager, Sheffield CCG) and Mandy Philbin (Deputy 
Chief Nurse, Sheffield CCG). 

  
5.3 Jane Harriman introduced the report, indicating that, since it had been written, 83% 

of General Practices in the City had been visited, with 96% rated as ‘Good’, 3% as 
‘Requiring Improvement’ and one as ‘Inadequate’.  The remaining 14 practices had 
been visited, but the reports on them had not yet been received.  Whilst none of the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.01.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

practices had been rated as ‘Outstanding’, three had been rated as ‘Outstanding’ in 
relation to the responsiveness of services and a number of areas of outstanding 
practice, which were outlined in the report, had been identified.  When compared 
with the inspection outcomes across South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw, Sheffield’s 
came somewhere in the middle and were much the same as those for Leeds.  The 
Sheffield CCG had joint responsibility with NHS England for General Practices and 
they would work together to resolve any issues which arose following these 
inspections.  The Sheffield CCG was proactive on quality, particularly in relation to 
infection control and safeguarding and, if a practice was found ‘Inadequate’, i
[...]
vailable to 
the Sheffield Adults’ Safeguarding Board; and 

Page 9



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.01.2017 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

 (iii) details of any drop-in sessions held by the Sheffield Adults’ 
Safeguarding Board be provided to the Policy and Improvement 
Officer for circulation to Committee Members. 

 
7.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th November 2016, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of the sentence ‘It was noted 
that the report and final version of the presentation had only been received the 
previous evening and Members had not had the opportunity to read through 
them.’ at the end of paragraph 7.1 (Shaping Sheffield – The Plan). 

  
7.2 Arising from consideration of the minutes, it was noted that, in relation to Item 6 

(Community Pharmacy in 2016/17 and Beyond – National Contract Changes) the 
Community Pharmacists’ national body, the Pharmaceutical Services Negotiating 
Committee, had been granted permission by the High Court for a judicial review of 
the proposals, on the grounds that the Secretary of State was believed to have 
failed to carry out lawful consultation on the proposed changes to Community 
Pharmacy Contracts, and that the hearing was expected to take place during the 
week commencing 6th February 2017. 

 
8.  
 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - THE 
COMMISSIONERS WORKING TOGETHER PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which 
provided information on activity to date of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, which had been established as part of the Commissioners Working 
Together Programme. 

  
8.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer referred the Committee to the report, which 

had been provided for information, and indicated that the period for consultation on 
proposals for Children’s Surgery and Anaesthesia and Hyper Acute Stroke 
Services in South Yorkshire, Bassetlaw, North Derbyshire and Wakefield, had been 
extended until 14th February 2017, and that the next meeting of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would take place towards the end of March 
2017. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
9.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer reported that the ‘Shaping Sheffield: The 

Plan’ item was to be considered at a Special Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 
8th February 2017, and that the Adult Social Care Performance item was to be 
considered at the Committee’s meeting on Wednesday, 15th March 2017. 

  

Page 10



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 11.01.2017 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

9.3 Councillor Sue Alston expressed her concern that the Sheffield Place Based Plan 
was to be considered by the Committee on 8th February 2017, which was after 
31st January 2017, that being the date on which she believed the Plan was to be 
signed off.  The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that comments made at 
the last Council meeting had suggested that the Plan would not be signed off on 
31st January 2017, but she would make enquiries and inform Committee Members 
accordingly. 

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be a Special Meeting 
to consider the Sheffield Place Based Plan and would be held on Wednesday, 8th 
February 2017, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

  
10.2 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday, 15th 

March 2017, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
d 2016

P
age 22



Theme 1: ensuring quality of life for 

people with care and support needs

7

Social care-related quality of life 

• Composite of questions on control, dignity, 

personal care, nutrition, safety, occupation, 

participation, accommodation

• Quality of life: the heart of the matter

• Study comparing results found that biggest factors 

for older people were information and advice, 

suitability of housing, ability to get out and about

• Correlates with low numbers in employment

P
age 23



Theme 2: delaying and reducing the need 

for care and support

8

Permanent admissions to residential and nursing care 

homes, per 100,000 population - older adults 

• Performance for younger adults is similar

• Rotherham and Doncaster are low performers 

also: there may be some scope for regional work

• Many of our care home admissions are driven by 

hospital discharges and the need to improve this

• There is also a likely relationship with quality of 

care in the community

P
age 24



Theme 3: ensuring that people have a 

positive experience of care and support

9

Overall satisfaction of people who use services with their 

care and support 
• General 2015-16 deterioration linked to austerity?

• But nationally only 3 LAs score lower than 

Sheffield in this measure

• The rates we have paid for care and how we have 

commissioned: leading to low quality

• Correlates with low proportion of people feeling in 

control of their daily lives: in spite of relatively high 

Direct Payment numbers

P
age 25



Theme 4: Safeguarding adults whose 

circumstances make them vulnerable and 

protecting them from avoidable harm

10

The proportion of people who use services who feel safe

• For most other Councils there isn’t necessarily a 

strong correlation between feeling satisfied with 

services and feeling safe. E.g Rotherham

• For Sheffield there is a sense of “perfect storm” for 

citizens: lower quality of life, lower satisfaction, 

less lik
[...]
licy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision  

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X 

Other  

 
 

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

 

Note the continued improvements that SCC have made in the residential, short-break 

and day services that they run for people with a learning disability. 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Healthier Communities & Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny & Policy Development 

Committee 
 

15.03.2017 

Agenda Item 8

Page 77



Page 2 of 3 

 
1.0 Background 
  
1.1 In mid 2013, following changes in management arrangements, concerns 

began to be raised about quality of care within residential, short break and 
day services for adults with learning disabilities provided by Sheffield 
Health and Social Care NHS Foundation Trust (SHSC) and Sheffield City 
Council (SCC).  Both organisations carried out extensive investigations 
that resulted in detailed improvement plans. 

  
1.2 Scrutiny asked for feedback on progress in January 2016 and then 

required an update to be provided in early 2017 to show that the Council 
was maintaining its focus in this area. 

  
1.3 Safe systems are now firmly entrenched across services for adults with a 

learning disability run by both the City Council. SCC has continued to 
strengthen oversight arrangements which are set out in this report. 

  
2.0 The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
  
2.1 Note the continued improvements that SCC have made in the residential, 

short-break and day services that they run for people with a learning 
disability. 

  
3.0 Summary of outstanding actions reported to Scrutiny in January 

2016 
 
3.1 

 
The following areas were identified as still requiring improvement last 
year. Improvements are listed alongside in bo
[...]
cial Care Performance Powerpoint
	Independent Safe and Well 2016
	Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework Benchmarking

	8 Quality Care Provision for Adults with a Learning Disability in Sheffield - Update on Improvements
	9 Work Programme 2016/17
	10 NHS England - National Consultation on its Proposals for the Future Commissioning of Congenital Heart Disease Services



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 15 March 2017 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 

David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, 
Douglas Johnson, Moya O'Rourke, Bob Pullin, Peter Rippon and 
Gail Smith 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Helen Rowe and Clive Skelton 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Zahira Naz and Garry 
Weatherall. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Committee approved the minutes of its last ordinary meeting held on 11th 
January 2017. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Mike Simpkin questioned when the minutes of the Committee’s special meeting 
held on 8th February 2017, to consider the Sheffield Place Based Plan/South 
Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and Transformation Plan, together with the 
summary response of the Committee’s Task and Finish Group, on this issue, 
would be publicly available so they could be shared at the two forthcoming public 
consultation meetings organised to consider the Plan. 

  
5.2 The Chair stated that it was hoped that the minutes would be published as soon 

as possible. 
 
6.   
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE 
 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.03.2017 

Page 2 of 7 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Services, 
providing an update on Adult Social Care Performance in Sheffield.  
The report was supported by a presentation by Phil Holmes (Director 
of Adult Services) and attached, as appendices, Sheffield’s 
Independent, Safe and Well report, which provided an overview on 
how the Council performed in terms of adult care and support in 
2015/16 and a paper setting out detailed statistical information, as part 
of the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) in terms of 
performance outcomes. 

  
6.2 As part of the presentation, Phil Holmes referred to the Independent, 

Safe and Well report, then provided a summary of performance, 
referring to the ASCOF, which provided a set of outcomes that helped 
the Council to know how it was performing.  Mr Holmes stated that 
performance had generally been very poor, particularly in comparison 
with other authorities, and he referred to performance data in terms of 
four specific themes, which he considered would provide a general 
view in terms of overall performance.  The four themes referred to 
ensuring quality of life for people with care and support needs; 
delaying and reducing the need for care and support; ensuring that 
people have a positive experience of care and support; and 
safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them vulnerable and 
protecting them from avoidable harm.  Mr Holmes stated that, whilst 
accepting that performance had been very poor, and that austerity 
should not be used as an excuse on the grounds that other authorities 
were facing similar budget difficulties, he hoped that the information, 
and format it was presented in, provided an open and fair picture of 
the current position. 

  
6.3 Mr Holmes referred to statistics in terms of how the performance 

outcomes had affected different groups of people in the City, and 
reported on a series of actions which were required, together with 
target dates, with regard to performance improvement.  He stated that 
there were a number of structural issues within Adult Services, which 
had not been addressed, together with historic issues regarding poor 
leadership and management, which had resulted in a lack of 
improvement.   

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  It was accepted that the changes and improvements required 

would take some time to implement.  It was also accepted that 
there had been issues in terms of systems and processes used, 
with some being deemed far too bureaucratic and which, 
ultimately, had been the responsibility of management.  The 
general view of staff was that systems and processes were not 
working well, and required improvement.  A number of smaller 
improvements had already been made, but some of the larger 
complex changes, such as the overhaul of all processes to bring 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.03.2017 

Page 3 of 7 
 

in a new case management system, would take much longer.  
Management was very aware of the need, as part of the 
implementation of the new case management system, to ensure 
that the views of front-line staff and users were taken into 
account in terms of its design.   

  
  It would take time to significantly improve performance from such 

a low base on the basis that it was imperative that all the 
fundamentals were in place, including the Council’s relationships 
with its partners and the manner in how front-line staff undertook 
their day-to-day duties.  It was planned that the new case 
management system would be in operation with effect from April 
2018.   

  
  A number of other local authorities only had one Resource 

Allocation System, whereas Sheffield had three – Adults, 
Learning Disabilities and Mental Health.  It was agreed that there 
was a need to review this, in the light of the need to find a 
consistent approach in terms of how the Council allocated its 
resources.   

  
  It was agreed that there was a need to simplify the review 

process, mainly by reducing the number of questions service 
users were being asked to answer on the questionnaires, and 
making the questions more simple. 

  
  It was accepted that there was a need to provide service users 

with more flexibility in terms of how they used their direct 
payments, and it was acknowledged that a low number of service 
users experienced sufficient control in terms of how they used 
such payments.   

  
  Consideration would be given, as part of contract negotiations 

with home care providers, to ensure that the length of time carers 
allocated to visits commenced once they had entered the service 
user’s property.  In a lot of cases, carers would build in travel 
time, and time it took them to get into a property, which in turn, 
reduced the amount of time providing care for the user.  Also, 
consideration would be given to looking at the time of home care 
visits, in the light of the fact that it was currently not possible, 
within the 20 minute time limit, for the carer to prepare a home 
cooked meal, resulting in a number of users not receiving 
adequate nourishment.   

  
  Whilst the Council had no powers to instruct care providers in 

terms of pay rates for front-line staff, there was a statutory 
requirement on such providers to pay staff the minimum wage.  
As commissioners, the Council could negotiate with regard to 
travel time between calls in order to allow for more time with the 
service user.  It had also been acknowledged that there was a 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.03.2017 

Page 4 of 7 
 

need for improved training for care workers. 
  
  In terms of the ASCOF Scores Summary, the three different 

colours, representing the ‘traffic light’ system, referred to the 
percentage rate of change in terms of the different measures, 
whereby red indicated worse, green better and amber the same.   

  
  The reason for the percentage figure of the Theme 4 indicator 

(Safeguarding adults whose circumstances make them 
vulnerable and protecting them from avoidable harm) differing 
from the figure set out in the Independent, Safe and Well report 
was because in the Theme 4 indicator, the figure related to the 
proportion of people who use services who feel safe (63%) and 
in the report, it related to people who say the services they use 
make them feel safe (87%). 

  
  In 2016/17, there had been a significant increase in the pay rates 

for care workers, and it was believed that such an increase had 
been linked to a reduction in the number of complaints received 
with regard to the quality of care provided.  However, there were 
still a number of sustainability issues that needed addressing.  
Details of pay rates of the different care providers used by the 
Council could be provided to Members. 

  
  It was hoped that by working closely with the NHS to ensure the 

right supply of services, and to manage demand better, and by 
increasing pay rates for home care staff, increasing the number 
of care providers the Council worked with, and improved 
commissioning arrangements in terms of care providers, 
improvements would be seen in terms of the provision of adult 
social care in the City.   

  
  Serious consideration was given to instances where care staff 

were rude to service users, and it was considered that, in such 
cases, it was not always simply due to the care worker’s actions, 
but more down to the management regime.  It was accepted that 
some fundamentals were still not right, and needed addressing. 

  
  The best way to relieve pressure on the care home system was 

to improve all elements of homecare provision, including the 
provision of adequate nourishment in terms of meals.  It was 
important that people were made aware of what help was 
available to them, and it was also important that younger people 
received adequate care, with the Council undertaking all its 
statutory obligations under the Children and Families Act, to 
ensure that the transition from under 18 to adult care went as 
smooth as possible. 

  
  In terms of identifying those people who required care, it was 

accepted that there was a need for improved locality working, 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.03.2017 

Page 5 of 7 
 

and provision of help and advice to ensure as many people as 
possible were aware of what care was available for them.   

  
  In terms of the Council’s commissioning model, a considerable 

amount of work had recently been undertaken in connection with 
assessing the actual cost of care provision, and efforts were now 
being made to learn from past errors.   

  
  Every effort was made to ensure that care providers had all the 

necessary experience and knowledge in order to provide good 
quality training for their staff.  Every effort was made to ensure 
that training was provided by people with the relevant 
experience. 

  
  Details of those care providers who had had their contracts 

withdrawn following a failure in standards, could be forwarded to 
Members. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the 

Independent, Safe and Well report on Adult Care and Support 
in Sheffield 2016, the performance statistics in connection with 
the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework, and the 
responses provided to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) whilst welcoming and appreciating the open and transparent 

format of the information provided, together with the information 
now reported by the Director of Adult Services in terms of the 
performance of Adult Social Care in the City, expresses serious 
concerns in terms of the performance, which it considers totally 
unacceptable and reflects poorly on the City as a whole; and 

  
 (c) requests the Director of Adult Services to:- 
  
 (i) submit a report to the Committee, in six months’ time, 

providing an update on the progress of the proposed 
improvements to the Service; and 

 (ii) provide more information for Members, in three months’ 
time, on the new Case Management System. 

 
7.   
 

QUALITY CARE PROVISION FOR ADULTS WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY 
IN SHEFFIELD - UPDATE ON IMPROVEMENTS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Adult Services 
providing an update on improvements with regard to quality care 
provision for adults with a learning disability in Sheffield. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Phil Holmes (Director of Adult 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.03.2017 

Page 6 of 7 
 

Services) and Andrew Wheawall (Head of Mental Health/Learning 
Disabilities and Transition). 

  
7.3 The report indicated that, in mid-2013, following changes in 

management arrangements, concerns had been raised about the 
quality of care within residential, short break and day services for 
adults with learning disabilities provided by Sheffield Health and Social 
Care NHS Foundation Trust (SHSC) and the City Council.  Both 
organisations carried out extensive investigations that resulted in 
detailed improvement plans, and the Committee had asked for 
feedback on progress in January 2016, and further requested an 
update be provided in early 2017 in order to ensure that the Council 
was maintaining its focus in this area.  The report contained a 
summary of outstanding actions reported to the Committee in January 
2016, together with details of action taken, and details with regard to 
future areas for development in 2017. 

  
7.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  There were adequate systems in place to ensure that the needs 

of younger people were properly assessed to ensure that their 
transition to Adult Social Care went as smoothly as possible.  
The Service would continue to look at what processes could be 
put in place to make such transition even smoother. 

  
  Recent surveys in respect of the quality of respite care and 

short-term placements provided in the City had resulted in very 
positive feedback. 

  
  Although it should not be the case, and it was not Council policy 

to do so, the Council was still using out of City placements for 
people with autism.  There was a need for transformational work 
to be undertaken in order to try and ensure such people were 
brought back to the City.  More effort was required to ensure that 
such people were removed from institutionalised settings. 

  
  It was acknowledged that a high number of people with learning 

disabilities were given work placements in charity shops.  Such 
placements were supported by both the Council and the charity 
shops on the basis that they were viewed as suitable placements 
for them, and could help in the development of their social skills, 
prior to them moving on to other jobs. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the responses provided to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) welcomes the improvements made in terms of quality care 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 15.03.2017 

Page 7 of 7 
 

provision for adults with a learning disability in Sheffield. 
 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice 
Nicholson), which set out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
8.2 The Committee were asked to prioritise items for consideration at its last meeting 

of the Municipal Year 2016/17, on 12th April 2017, and agreed that the agenda for 
that meeting should comprise a report on Dental Access and Dental Health, the 
Public Health Strategy for Sheffield, a review of the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2016/17, and a briefing paper on Community Pharmacy in 
2016/17 and Beyond – National Contract Changes. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That with the suggestions now made, the Committee notes its Work 

Programme for 2016/17, now submitted. 
 
9.   
 

NHS ENGLAND - NATIONAL CONSULTATION ON ITS PROPOSALS FOR 
THE FUTURE COMMISSIONING OF CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE 
SERVICES 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and 
Improvement Officer containing details of a national consultation, 
launched by NHS England, on 9th February 2017, on its proposals for 
the future commissioning of Congenital Heart Disease Services.  The 
report contained a link at which details of the consultation could be 
accessed.   

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 12th April 2017, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


